## NATIONAL TAIWAN UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT

## Regulations for the Faculty Member International Publication Award

- April 24, 2023 Passed by the 8th Administrative Meeting of the College, Academic Year 2022-23
- May 23, 2023 Passed by the 3,146<sup>th</sup> Administrative Meeting (Full amendment history at the end of this document)
- Article 1 The National Taiwan University (NTU or "the University") College of Management ("the College") formulates the *Regulations for the Faculty Member International Publication Awards* ("the Regulations") to commend faculty members of the College whose academic research has met international standards, thereby enhancing the College's competitiveness on the global stage.
- Article 2 The Faculty Member International Publication Awards ("the Awards") candidates to be selected under the Regulations shall be full-time quota-based faculty members or project instructors of the College who have published works in journals recognized by the College.

To apply for the Awards, eligible candidates shall submit an application form to their department and attach the following documents:

- 1. One National Science and Technology Council (NSTC) personal information form;
- 2. The candidate's publication, published or accepted by a top-tier, outstanding, excellent, or Class A journal recognized by the College (for accepted publications yet to be published, a letter of acceptance from the journal shall be attached).

The publication described in Subparagraph 2 of the preceding paragraph shall meet the following requirements:

- 1. The publication shall be a high-quality academic paper submitted within the past three years;
- 2. The affiliation of the work's author shall be listed as NTU (College of Management);
- 3. The publication shall not have received the Awards, the E.SUN Academic Awards, NTU Academic Research Performance Incentives, or any other awards/grants on publication from the University.
- Article 3 By the end of April each year, all departments of the College shall submit all application documents from eligible candidates as described in the preceding article to be reviewed by the Research Reward Review Committee established by the College. Approved faculty members will be awarded a stipend by the College.
- Article 4 The amount of stipend described in the preceding article shall be calculated based on the publication's awarded points. The conversion ratio of cash per point shall be adjusted by the Dean of the College in accordance with the budget set aside in that particular year.

The standards for awarding points to publications, described in the preceding

paragraph, are as follows:

- 1. Each publication in top-tier journals as recognized by the College counts as 10 points;
- 2. Each publication in outstanding journals as recognized by the College counts as 5 points;
- 3. Each publication in excellent journals as recognized by the College counts as 2 points;
- 4. Each publication in Class A journals as recognized by the College (excluding TSSCI journals) counts as 1 point.
- Article 5 The maximum number of points awarded described in the preceding article is as follows:
  - 1. A maximum of 2 points may be awarded to the same candidate for publications in Class A journals;
  - 2. A maximum of 6 points may be awarded to the same candidate for publications in excellent and Class A journals combined;
  - 3. A maximum of 14 points may be awarded to the same candidate for publications in outstanding, excellent and Class A journals combined.
- Article 6 For papers co-authored by faculty members of the College that are eligible for the Awards, the points awarded shall be calculated based on each faculty member's percentage of contribution.
- Article 7 The Academic and Research Development Committee established by the College shall be composed of eight to ten members, with the Dean of the College serving as the ex officio member and convener of the Committee. The remaining members shall be selected by the Dean of the College from faculty members of the College with excellent research performance in various fields. The members of the Committee shall be responsible for reviewing and establishing the list of top-tier, outstanding, excellent, and Class A journals recognized by the College.

By the end of February each year, the Academic and Research Development Committee shall consult international journal groupings with high credibility and NSTC's latest journal ratings (or rankings) for various fields to establish, from the lists of recommended journals submitted by each department, a list of journals recognized by the College.

- Article 8 By the end of February each year, all departments of the College shall submit a list of top-tier, outstanding, excellent, and Class A journals in their respective fields to the College to be reviewed by the Academic and Research Development Committee.
- Article 9 The stipends of the Awards shall be funded by the College's self-raised funds (including the EMBA program budget).
- Article 10 The Regulations shall be passed by the Administrative Meeting of the College and the Administrative Meeting of the University, and then implemented on the date of promulgation.

## [Promulgated on July 03, 2023]

November 11, 2004	Passed by the Division of Research and Development and Course Planning
November 24, 2004	Passed by the Administrative Meeting of the College
June 14, 2006	Passed by the Administrative Meeting of the College
August 29, 2006	Passed by the 2,445 <sup>th</sup> Administrative Meeting of the University
February 23, 2011	Passed by the Administrative Meeting of the College
March 22, 2011	Passed by the Interim College Affairs Meeting
May 10, 2011	Passed by the 2,668 <sup>th</sup> Administrative Meeting of the University
March 01, 2016	Passed by the Administrative Meeting of the College
May 03, 2016	Passed by the 2,903 <sup>rd</sup> Administrative Meeting of the University